### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aniona ApS	07/05/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ataxion, Inc.
Street Address:	25 First Street, Suite 303
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02141

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8252806
Patent Number:	8222262
Patent Number:	8362024
Application Number:	13720956
Patent Number:	8415358
Application Number:	13061347
Patent Number:	8268838
Application Number:	13258944
Application Number:	13258923

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6175266000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: stephanie.geis@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Colleen Superko
Address Line 1: 60 State Street
Address Line 2: WilmerHale LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2208917.120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Geis
Signature:	/Stephanie Geis/
Date:	08/06/2013
Total Attachments: 8 source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page1.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page2.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page3.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page4.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page5.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page6.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page7.tif source=AtaxionAniona_Patent_AssignementExecuted_and_Notarized#page8.tif	



### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aniona ApS, a Danish limited company having its principal place of business at Pederstrupvej 93, DK-2750 Ballerup, Denmark (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A; and

WHEREAS, Ataxion, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 25 First St., Suite 303, Cambridge, MA 02141, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Appendix A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Appendix A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions listed on Appendix A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Appendix A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications listed on Appendix A to be borne and paid by said assignee.

112611437

0000001.00003US2

\*

who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

On this

personally came VIII

Notary Public

ERIN MAURO

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTHOF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires

May 30, 2019

to me known to be the individual described in and

### APPENDIX A

# Case No. 312

- U.S. Patent:
  - o U.S. Patent No. 8,252,806
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Australia (AU)	2006224605	2006224605
Japan (JP)	2008-501279	4966958
Mexico (MX)	MX/a/2007/010991	305560
New Zealand (NZ)	556248	556248
EPO (EP)	6725017	N/A
China (CN)	200680004159A	N/A
Canada (CA)	2601527	N/A
Denmark (DK)	2005 00366	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2006/060643	N/A

# Case No. 349

- U.S. Patent:
  - o U.S. Patent No. 8,222,262
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Mexico (MX)	MX/a/2009/003142	300697
Japan (JP)	2009530875	2010505794
China (CN)	200780034168	N/A
EPO (EP)	7820871	N/A
Canada (CA)	2665398	N/A
Australia (AU)	2007304195	N/A
India (IN)	1797/CHENP/2009	N/A
Denmark (DK)	2006 01280	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2007/060493	N/A

## Case No. 411

- U.S. Patent and Application:
  - o U.S. Patent No. 8,362,024

# o U.S. Patent Application No. 13/720,956 (Pub. 2013-0109704)

# Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Australia (AU)	2008231695	2008231695
Brazil (BR)	PI 0808746-6	N/A
Canada (CA)	2682019	N/A
China (CN)	200880009964	N/A
Hong Kong (HK)	10107003	N/A
Israel (IL)	200501	N/A
India (IN)	5654/CHENP/2009	N/A
Japan (JP)	2010500276	2010522722
Japan (JP)	2010500275	2010522721
Japan (JP)	2010500274	2010522720
Japan (JP)	2010500273	2010522719
Japan (JP)	2010500272	2010522718
Korea (KR)	10-2009-7020281	N/A
Mexico (MX)	MX/a/2009-010122	307537
New Zealand (NZ)	579248	579248
Russia (RU)	2009132881	2468026
Singapore (SG)	2009 05573-2	154863
Ukraine (UA)	a200908793	98482
South Africa (ZA)	2009/05796	2009/05796
EPO (EP)	8718278	N/A
EPO (EP)	11182703	N/A
EPO (EP)	8735528	N/A
EPO (EP)	8718283	N/A
EPO (EP)	8735523	N/A
EPO (EP)	8718279	N/A
Denmark (DK)	2007 00482	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2008/053648	N/A

## Case No. 415

- U.S. Patent:
  - o U.S. Patent No. 8,415,358
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

© Country	PApplication No.	Table Patent No.
EPO (EP)	8804249	N/A
Denmark (DK)	2007 01336	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2008/062291	N/A

### Case No. 511

- U.S. Application:
  - o U.S. Patent Application No. 13/061,347 (Pub. No. 2011-0230484)
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
China (CN)	2009801398013	N/A
Japan (JP)	2011-524364	N/A
EPO (EP)	09782195.3	2331527
Denmark (DK)	2008 01219	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2009/060973	N/A

## Case No. 515

- · U.S. Patent:
  - o U.S. Patent No. 8,268,838
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

- Contract	Country	Application No.	Pstent No.
	Denmark (DK)	2008 01331	N/A
-	PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2009/062253	N/A
			THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF

### Case No. 551

· U.S. Application:

- o U.S. Patent Application No. 13/258,944 (Pub. No. 2012-0101112)
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
EPO (EP)	10713603.8	2438069
Denmark (DK)	2009 00446	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2010/054163	N/A

## Case No. 552

- U.S. Application:
  - o U.S. Patent Application No. 13/258,923 (Pub. No. 2012-0088780)
- Foreign Counterpart Patents and Applications:

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
EPO (EP)	10712059	N/A
Denmark (DK)	2009 00448	N/A
PCT (WO)	PCT/EP2010/054164	N/A

		Comalan : Aniona A/S
		Name: THOMAS FERDITUS Title: CFO Comagany: Aniona A/S
		Turk .
		Title: Chief Executive Officer Company: Aniona ApS
Dated: 05-07-201	<u>013</u>	Name: Jørgen Drejer

Notary Public



This is to certify that Jørgen Drejer and Thomas Feldthus, who today in my presence at the Notarial Office approved and signed this document, pursuant to a transcript from the Danish Business Authority Register have powers to sign on behalf of the Company.

Aniona Aps.

Jørgen Drejer has proved his identity by passport Thomas Feldthus has proved his identity by passport

The Court in Glostrup, 5th. juli 2013

Finn Nielsen Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 030946 FRAME: 0338

**RECORDED: 08/06/2013**